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1. Huygens, Christiaan - HOROLOGY - MATHEMATICS.
Horologium Oscillatorium. Sive de Motu Pendulorum ad
Horologia aptato Demonstrationes Geometricae.
Paris: F Muguet, 1673.
First Edition. Folio, [14], 161, [1 - errata] pp. There
are text illustrations (some full page) throughout.
Good with some toning and occasional spotting;
occasional marginal finger soiling; signature on
title page.
Modern full leather in a contemporary style.
One of the great books of science and a
foundation book in the development of horological
science. Cajori makes the statement that this
book, '... ranks second only to the Principia of
Newton.' The book opens with a description of
pendulum clocks and quickly goes into a study of
the motion and dynamics of accelerated bodies. It
is this mathematical study of motion that leads to
the derivation that the cycloid is the only
tautochronous curve, the concept of the
conservation of energy, and the thirteen theorems
that are at the close of the book. The book
exhibits mathematical sophistication and inspired
insight into the most thorny issues of dynamics.
Newton read it and applied many of its ideas in
the derivation of the law of gravity. PMM #154;
Grolier #53; Dibner #145; Norman #1137.
$28,000
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2. Anon. - ILLUSTRATION [Ring Lardner].
Sport - Talk.

ca. 1920. Unique. Small 4to. Unique watercolor and
black ink illustration. It meas. appx. 5.5 x 6.5 inches.
Very good with fresh color.
Watercolor paper mounted on board.
An ink and watercolor drawing of a teenage boy
running bases under the heading Sport - Talk. The
illustration looks to be for a periodical. The author of
the piece is identified as Ring Lardner; unfortunately
there is nothing in the Lardner bibliography
resembling this item.
$475

3. McManus, Blanche - BROADSIDE.
The True Mother Goose.
Boston: Lamson, Wolffe & Co.,1895.
First Edition. Broadside.
Fine.
Archival framing.
The original advertising poster for the True Mother Goose;
signed with initials in the plate. The poster is printed in red,
yellow, and black and depicts a flock of geese flying over the
city and harbor of Boston. The use of color and silhouette
rendering of a portion of the flock gives the print an unusual
dynamic and dramatic graphic presence. McManus is known
for her book and binding designs. The poster meas. appx.
20.75 x 14.5 inches. Malhorta / Thom #301; Met. Mus. of Art Lauder Coll. Cat., #127.
$4,750
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4. Milton Bradley & Co. - CIVIL WAR.
The Myriopticon, A Historical Panorama of the Rebellion.
Springfield [MA]: Milton Bradley Co., ca.
1880.
First Edition. A full stencil color rolling
panorama of the main events of the war
within the original decoratively printed box.
A very good copy; some wear to the box
and edges; the panorama color is bright and
fresh as is the paper; wanting the wooden
turn handles.
Original printed box as issued.
A stencil-colored panorama of the main
events of the American Civil War. The
illustration is appx. 4 1/2 inches high by
about 15 feet long. It is mounted on two
rollers set in a frame that is covered with a
printed and colored stage set design serving
as a viewing portal. This mechanism is set
in its original decorated paste paper box
utilizing the portal stage set design as the
cover decoration. The overall dimensions of
the box are 8 1/2 x 5 1/2 x 2 1/4 inches. The
brief description given in the Mellon Coll.
entry states that the date is not after 1890
with no further explanation. It is also worth pointing out that there are differences between the
panorama scenes illustrated in this copy of the Myriopticon and the one in the Mellon Coll., e.g.,
the sniper depicted in the Mellon copy is taken directly from the well known Harper's woodcut,
the scene of the Monitor and Merrimac engagement is depicted in a different fashion etc..
Though the differences are present they are random. The differences appear to be a result of
manufacturing. The panorama is made up by joining three or four foot sections at the ends. It is
most likely that as print runs of sections were exhausted or blocks broken, new scenes of the
same subject were created and drawn and then substituted, hence the difference. The color and
state of preservation in the copy offered here is exceptional. The colors are bright and fresh,
there is NO spotting, foxing or staining. The panorama begins with the firing on Fort Sumter and
closes with an eerie multi panel depiction of the burning of Richmond printed and colored in
various hues of red. An exceptional artifact. See Mellon Coll. Exhibit at the Univ. of VA for a
description and illustration.
$2,000

5. Giese & Son Merchants.
Memorandum ... how to saw different kinds of lumber to the
best advantage.
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Baltimore: Manuscript, 1847.
Unique. Small 4to.
A very good copy; folded; remains of mounting at three spots on verso (inoffensive).
Not bound.
A most interesting two page manuscript memorandum docketed and issued by Giese & Son
Commission Merchants, 48 Commerce Street, Baltimore. It is written on both sides of a 4to. size
lettersheet. It provides explicit instructions for the sawing of walnut, cherry, poplar, ash, oak,
beech, and varieties of pine for the manufacture of scantling, columns, and slats.
$350

6. [Hare, Robert] - ELECTRICITY.
Exposition of the Science of Galvanism and Electro Magnetism .... [Drop Title].
[Philadelphia]: ca. 1840.
First Separate Edition?. 8vo, [2], [1] - 37, [1], [1] - 11, [1] pp. The volume collates: A - F4, H2.
There are several text illustrations.
Fine; occasional spotting; untrimmed.
Original blue paste paper boards.
A scarce tract. Appended to the main text are two other papers by Hare : A Brief Account of the
Theory of Ampere; An Examination of the Question ... of Mechanical Electricity. Hare also
included a preface: To the Students [Drop title], not noted by Gartrell, that is a most interesting
account of the development of electrical studies as an adjunct to chemistry and chemical
instruction at the Univ. of Penn. See Gartrell #767; absent from Cole.
$850

7. Magendie, F [translation by James G Percival].
Physiological and Chemical Researches on the Use of
Prussic of Hydro - Cyanic Acid ....
New Haven: Howe & Spalding, 1820.
First English Edition. 8vo, xv, [1], [17] - 86, [2 - adverts] pp. + printed recommendation slip
signed in type by Eli Ives and Benjamin Silliman.
Very good; a piece torn from the blank margin of the title page; spotting & toning.
Original blue paste paper boards.
A detailed account of the author's experiments with the compound as a drug. Tipped into the
book is a printed recommendation by B Silliman. Austin #1183.
$275

8. WOMEN - EDUCATION.
Herbarium from the Science Hill Academy at Shelbyville,
Virginia ca. 1840.
[Virginia]: not published, ca.1850.
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Unique. 4to. There are appx. 200 mounted and identified specimens; album sheet size appx.
7.5 x 10 inches.
Good copy; a good portion of the backstrip worn away.
Contemporary three-quarter leather.
A 4to. notebook of appx. 180 blank leaves in contemporary three quarter red morocco over blue
boards. Appx. 55 leaves (with intermittent blanks) have been used to mount dried specimens of
flowers and plants. There is more than one specimen per page. Each specimen has been
identified (date, place, genus, name, occ. commentary). Overall the specimens are in very good
condition (there are occ. minor losses). The majority of the specimens were collected between
1838 and 1850 there are occasional later additions. Most were collected in Virginia and
Kentucky. The book bears a presentation from the Rev. Joseph Tevis to Miss M E Thorpe on
July 2, 1838. The presentation states that the album was to be used for the collection of plants
to illustrate the science of botany. Joseph Tevis was the husband of Julia Tevis who founded
the Science Hill Academy for the education of women (in the sciences) in 1825 at Shelbyville.
The album appears to have been passed down through the generations in one family. There is
evidence (in a different hand and color ink) of corrections to the attributions of a few specimens
as well as a handful of later additions to the album. Mounted to the front pastedown is a small
watercolor on velvet of a lake and a cottage that is dated Aug. 1846 (there is an attribution that
is difficult to decipher). The watercolor is appx. 4 x 5 inches; it has dime size hole in portion of
the picture. There is also a statement as to how the specimens were treated when mounted in
order to prevent insect damage (it worked !). A remarkable artifact of early scientific education
for women in the American south.
$3,500

9. Nernst, W .
Über neuere Probleme der Wärmetheorie.
Berlin: Kgl. Preuss. Akademie der Wissenschaft, 1911.
OFFPRINT. 4to, 26 pp. There are several text illustrations.
A good copy with some dust soiling to the margins.
Original printed wrappers.
Nernst's summary of the experimental history of modern thermodynamics and his lengthy
restatement of his and Einstein's attempt to reconcile experimental results and theoretical
contradictions with the quantum theory. This last work with Einstein was the impetus for the first
Solvay Conference. DSB Supp. 1.
$450
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10. Descartes, Rene.
Discours de la
Methode ....
Leiden: Jan Maire, 1637.
First Edition. 4to, [2], 3 - 78, [2 divisional title], 1 - 413, [35 index, privilege] pp. There are
illustrations throughout the text.
Good; binding worn; outer
margins of first few and last few
leaves with a diminishing brown
offset stain framing the page;
endpapers excised.
Full contemporary calf; modern
drop-down box.
A fundamental book in the
history of science and
philosophy. This copy from the
Pulleyn [Pullein] family in
England with the signature and
statement of Octavian Pulleyn
jeune on the inside surface of the
rear board. The statement is
dated in Feb. of 1662 by Pulleyn
Jr., it is difficult to decipher but
appears to be a pledge for the value of this book. Both Pulleyn Sr. and Jr. were printers for the
Royal Society. Pulleyn Sr. was the printer for the first edition of Harvey's Exercitationes de
Generatione Animalium. By 1670 John Collins (a mathematician and editor for Newton)
remarked in correspondence that Pulleyn Jr. was "insolvent" in trade. The binding is a simple
English blind stamped calf of the period; unfortunately the worse for wear. Guibert #1; Horblit
#24; PMM #129; for Pulleyn, see Plomer II, pp. 149-150.
$85,000

11. Butler, Frederick - ATLAS.
A Modern Atlas to Accompany the System of Geography and
History Combined, for the use of Families and Schools [cover
title].
Wethersfield: Deming & Francis, 1825.
First Edition. 4to, [2], 10 plates, [2] pp.
Fair; wrappers worn and dull; toning and some spotting; large folding map of USA with some
marginal separation along a fold; worm track affecting printed decorative border and ocean
portion of two plates as well as rear wrapper; some insect damage to the fore edge of rear
wrapper (no loss).
Original blue printed paper wrappers.
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A scarce atlas consisting of maps of the world and a large folding map - in outline color - of the
USA. The text is printed on the wrappers and consists of statistical tables and tabular
information. The tables on the front wrapper (verso) all relate to the United States, e.g., census
report with a racial breakdown, exports, employment etc. The map of the United States shows
the Columbia, Arkansas, and Missouri Territories. There are notes on the map concerning the
Indians. Generally the farther west one moves on the map the more fanciful are the limits and
delineations, e.g., Galveston is located far to the inland and north.
$300

12. Hennig, Oscar - WEAVING NOTEBOOK.
[Manuscript] An illustrated weaving notebook with mounted
samples and illustrations in two sections: theory and
weaving machinery.
Spremberg [Germany]: 1834. Small folio, [22], [12] pp.
Worn; paper brittle and chipped with resultant losses at margin extremities; loose in the binding;
the mounted diagrams have been varnished and darkened with age.
Original cloth backed marbled wrappers.
The city of Spremberg in the state of Brandenburg was the seat of the Königliche Webschule
and origin of the manuscript offered here. The first section of "theory" has numerous mounted
cards keyed to descriptive text at 235 distinct, numbered points. The text utilizes French
descriptive headings (e.g., "articule côtelé") for the identification of finished cloth - this
representative of the determinate factor of "styling" that French clothing and domestic
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decorative-arts had established in post-Napoleonic Europe (see Davis, The Tastemakers ....).
Basic weaving pattern structures are exhaustively covered as are complicated variants of form
(e.g., Articule durch Schuss mit Unterfaden) with specimen colored diagrams and occasional
mounted samples of the cloth. The machine section is devoted to the then recently introduced
Schönherr loom with detailed free hand drawings of some of its mechanisms.
$1,450

13. Arden Gallery - CATALOG LISTING.
Exhibition of Designs for the Theatre by Herman Rosse.
New York: Arden Gallery, 1921.
Small "broadside" appx. 6.5 x 15.5 inches; printed
recto only on thin coated stock (verso is colored
orange).
Very good; corners a bit wrinkled.
As issued.
Hermann Rosse studied at the Academy of Art in The
Hague and trained in architecture and design at the
Delft Polytechnic School and the South Kensington
College of Art in London. From 1908 to 1910 he
attended Stanford University in California, earned his
B.A. in architecture, and designed several residences.
From 1911 to 1913 he produced most of the
decorative interior designs – including paintings,
stained glass, tiles, and marquetry – for the Peace
Palace at The Hague. He moved to Palo Alto,
California, where he was commissioned to design
decorations for the Netherlands pavilion at the 1915
Panama-Pacific International Exposition in San
Francisco. In 1914 he became an exhibiting member
of the exclusive San Francisco Sketch Club. He
moved to Illinois in 1918. There he accepted an
appointment to head the Design Department of the
school at the Art Institute of Chicago. In addition to
teaching, he took private commissions for interiors,
fabric designs and book illustrations, and created sets
for the stage in conjunction with Ben Hecht, Kenneth
Macgowan, the Goodman Theater, and Mary
Garden's Chicago Grand Opera Company. In April
1919 his work was included in the highly popular,
Exhibition of American Stage Designs, at the
Bourgeois Galleries in New York City, along with
contributions by Macgowan, James Blanding Sloan,
Robert Edmond Jones, Norman Bel Geddes, Joseph
Urban, and many others. In 1923 Rosse moved with
his family to New City in Rockland County, New York.
He created the sets for the Ziegfeld Follies (1922),
Casanova and The Swan (1923), Gershwin's
Rhapsody in Blue (1926), He was at the peak of his career in the '20s. The Arden Gallery
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presented 80 of his original works in this show. The Chapin Library houses the Rosse archive apparently missing this catalog. See Lieberman, Art of the Twenties, for the Arden Gallery show
of French art (Derain, Picasso, Matisse, Braque) in 1919.
$525

14. [Borghini, Vincenzo Maria] - COMMENTS ON THE
DECAMERON.
Annotationi et Discorsi Supra Alcuni Luoghi del Decameron
....
Florence: Giunti, 1574.
First Edition. 4to, [40], 142, [16 - index,
errata, colophon] pp. Several text
illustrations.
Good; modest mottled damp staining to
the first 4 leaves and last three; small
tear to upper blank margin of the title;
small repaired (16th century!) paper
flaw in a blank portion of the gutter
near the top margin of the title.
Full contemporary stiff vellum.
"Borghini’s depth and originality as a
scholar are most evident in his study of
vernacular language and literature. Concern with clarifying and codifying rules for all aspects of
the language we now call Italian was widespread in sixteenth-century Italy; the Florentines
thought of that language as their own—la lingua fiorentina—and regarded its great literary
tradition, represented by Dante, Petrarch, and Boccaccio, as a fundamental feature of their
cultural identity. A private literary academy that had been established for the study and
cultivation of the vernacular was made over at Cosimo’s order into an official organ of state, the
Accademia Fiorentina, and charged with the task of publishing authoritative editions of classic
texts, as well as contemporary scholarly works that would demonstrate the literary potential of
the vernacular and the primacy of Florence in determining standards of correct and elegant
usage. Borghini was not a member of the Accademia Fiorentina: though his work was closely
related, his approach was in some respects distinctive. More than the great canonical texts that
were the primary object of study for the academicians, he examined all kinds of literary artifacts:
chronicles, diaries, letters, record books, translations, and popular writings of various kinds. His
real object was the language itself: for him, the great classics of the fourteenth century, such as
the Divine Comedy or the Decameron, were ultimately documents of the spoken language at a
privileged—what we would call “classic”—moment in its development. He had an extraordinarily
acute sense of the way the language had changed over time, and came to believe that from the
period of its pristine perfection in the Trecento, it had gradually been corrupted by the
introduction of words and grammatical forms from other parts of Italy. While lingua was in
decline, however, verbal and literary artifice—arte—had improved, preserving and refining the
best linguistic forms, so that the rules of good speech and writing, while no longer to be
gathered from everyday usage, were still recuperable" (from Richard's, Vasari and Vincenzo
Borghini). Shaaber p. 101; absent from Adams.
$450
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15. Inada, Hogitaro - CHINESE & JAPANESE ANTIQUITIES.
A Descriptive Catalogue of a Collection of Chinese &
Japanese Midzu-Ire ... Formed by William Cleghorn, Dundee.

Kyoto: Printed for Private Circulation [William Kidd & Sons, Printers, Dundee], ca1900. Only
Edition. 4to, 6, [1] - 28 pp. + 16 inserted silver halide photographic plates (255 x 200 mm). Very
good; some rubbing to the binding; some fading to plates. Original three-quarter leather over gilt
stamped green cloth.
"Midzu-Ire" are water reservoirs used for wetting ink cakes and were usually fitted (though not
exclusively) into the elaborate writing boxes (suzuri-bako) of Japan and China. They were most
often cast metal that had been elaborately formed, chased, and decorated; thereby exhibiting
the supreme skill-set of Japanese craftsman. Cleghorn formed a connoisseur's collection of
these objects presented in this catalog in the earliest period of west's hunt for Asian art
treasures. According to an OCLC notation this is one of twenty copies printed. See Meyer /
Brysac, The China Collectors ...., for background.
$1,250
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16. Monthaye, E.
Krupp and De Bange.
New York: Thomas Prosser & Son, 1888.
First English Language Edition. 8vo, [8], ix, [1] - 218, [6 - adverts] pp. + frontispiece; 5 large
folding plates; portrait of Krupp; text illustrations.
Very good; some spotting to the cloth; small gouge to the lower rear joint.
Publisher's original gilt stamped cloth.
Innovations in steel making to manufacture "gun metal" and in the design of breech
mechanisms for large calibre weapons instigated comparisons of the products of two of the
most significant armament producers in Europe in the late 19th century, Krupp in Germany and
De Bange in France. This excellent treatise presents a straight forward analysis of the technical
background of the comparison buttressed by pertinent technical references throughout. Riling
#1228.
$200

17. Une Societe de gens de lettres. "par les Benedictins de la
Congregation de Saint-Maur" - PRINTING PROSPECTUS.
L'art de vérifier les dates, ou histoire de tous les peuples, de
tous les rois et de totutes les poques, depuis la naissance de
Jesus-Christ jusqu'en 1818.
[Paris]: [Valade], [1817].
First Edition. 4to, [4] pp. Folded sheet; watermarked laid paper.
Good; some dust soiling; old creases.
As issued.
Publisher's prospectus for a reissue of a popular general history series that had begun in 1743.
Promising 12 volumes, describing the volume size, shape and materials. After Westphalia and a
few years, it appears history needed a refresh, and that's what the new publication proports to
do.
$250

18. Préfecture Caen.
Cours d'Accouchement de l'Hospice de la Maternité, a Paris.
Caen: Préfecture du Département du Calvados, 1806.
First Edition.
Broadside, folio, letterpress printed in three columns measuring appx. 528 x 425 mm.
Very good; small old repair to lower blank corner; untrimmed; light occasional spotting; old folds.
As issued.
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A scarce and striking broadside, presumably intended for public display, printed in Caen and
dated December 1st 1806, announcing to the citizens of Calvados that a local girl from the
department would be ‘chosen from among women able to read and write’, to be sent free of
charge to Paris to attend the École d'accouchement at the Maternité, France's premier
midwifery school, from January 1st 1807. The maternity school had been created only five years
previously, by Chaptal. The document has been signed off by the Prefect of Calvados, Charles
Caffarelli. During the 1780s, a number of provincial teaching establishments were created in
France, in an attempt to to curb the ignorant, and indeed sometimes pernicious practices found
amongst the poorly educated rural midwives. As part of the Revolutionary reorganization and
rationalization of the medical profession an act was passed in An XI (1803) regulating the
number of midwives which each individual Départements in the Country should have. It also
required that they be properly trained and that they were examined before they be allowed to
practice. The 'prefects' of each Department selected their candidates - women between 18 and
35 - and sent them for training. The course they took was laid down precisely: as well as the
theory and practice of delivery, they had to master inoculation, bleeding, and the knowledge of
herbs and plants efficacious for problems during both pregnancy and birth. The students were
taught by the surgeon of the hospital and by the chief midwife. At the end of their year's course
they were examined by a jury of four outside professionals. The first lecturer in midwifery was
Jean-Louis Baudelocque (1746-1810) while Madame Louise Lachapelle (1769-1821) was the
chief instructing midwife. Other noted obstetricians and surgeons who contributed to the school
and/or sat on the examining committee included Andry, Auvity, Dubois, Dupuis, Chaussier and
Désormeaux. "Baudelocque received medical instruction from his father, a prominent surgeon in
Amiens, at an early age. He later completed his medical education in Paris where he became
the most distinguished pupil of François Louis Joseph Solayrès de Renhac (1739-1772) at the
Hôpital de la Charité. By 1776 he was a member of the Collège de Chirurgie and well
established in Paris as a teacher and obstetrician. After the French Revolution, with its
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subsequent reorganization of France's scientific institutions, Baudelocque was appointed
professor of obstetrics at the École de Santé and director of the Maternité. Baudelocque
achieved a great reputation, became France's leading obstetrician, and was called upon to
attend many women from Europe's top royal families. His fame and reputation also gained him
some outspoken critics especially since Baudelocque was an advocate of cesarean section. It
was his support of cesarean section that led him into a bitter lawsuit late in his career.
Unfortunately, one of his patients died and he was forced to trial ... Baudelocque lost the suit
and, in spite of his achievements and enormous professional stature, never fully recovered from
the incident. Baudelocque's obstetric contributions include a forceps which he based on an
earlier model of Levret as well as a pelvimeter of his own design. He also introduced a
technique for measuring the various diameters of the female pelvis one of which, the external
conjugate, bears his name" (Heirs, #1061)
$1,975

19. AMERICAN DAGUERREOTYPE.
Outdoor view of business establishment and house.
[Salem, MA ?]: 1840s.
Half-plate daguerreotype.
Very good; re-sealed - glass has been cleaned; front cover of case is absent; two small spots to
the right side of the view.
Original case.
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A view of two buildings possibly located in Salem, Mass. The city had an abundance of Greek
Revival style American buildings. The building in the right field of the view has a strong
resemblance to the Walker Evans photograph, "Greek House", done in Salem in 1932. The
building to the left in the view looks to be a business establishment with lettering in the
pediment: "_ _ _ Rogers".
$1,400

20. Forget, C[harles-Polydore] - NAVAL MEDICINE.
Medecine Navale ... a l'usage des Officiers de Santé de
Marine .... 2 vols.
Paris: J B Bailliere, 1832.
First Edition. 8vo, I - [6], v, [7], [1] - 543 pp.; II - [4], [1] - 578, [2 - errata] pp. + 2 folding tables.
The copy of Dr. George R Brush, US Navy.
Very good; some toning throughout; spotting on pp. 163 & 177; prominent 19th century private
ownership stamp on the titles.
Contemporary half-leather.
A remarkably uncommon book in trade. The text is divided into three large sections: naval
hygiene, diseases, naval surgery. The book was intended for use aboard military and
commercial vessels. One of the tables that accompany the text provides the progress of various
ailments through the body of the crew aboard a French frigate in 1828/29. The author was
prolific in publishing. Hirsch II, 569-570.
$1,600

21. Copland, Aaron.
Concerto for Piano and Orchestra
New York: Cos Cob Press, [1929].
First Edition. Large 4to, 67 pp.
Very good; some browning to the edges.
Original printed paper wrappers.
The first printing of the full orchestral score. One of the
first pieces published by his Cos Cob Press established in
1928 by Copland and Alma Wertheim to promote the
work of young composers. The work was commissioned
by Serge Koussevitzky music director of the Boston
Symphony Orchestra. Copland appeared as the soloist
when it was first performed in 1927. The jazz influenced
concerto was not a critical success and disappeared from
the repertoire for almost 30 years before being
"discovered" by Leonard Bernstein who made the first
recording of it with Copland again performing the piano
part (to critical acclaim).
$875
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22. City of Basel.
Neue Apothecker-Taxa der Stadt Basel.
Basel: E & J G Konig, 1701.
First Revision.
Small 4to, 67 pp. Vignette title page with the arms of the city of Basel illustrated.
Very good; removed from a pamphlet volume; blank margins somewhat cut-down; good
margins; bright & clean throughout.
Not bound; modern paper reinforcement to the spine.
The first uniform taxation of pharmaceutical goods in Basel was promulgated in 1647
(Apothecker Tax der Statt Basel). This first revision (enlarged) of the modern era is a
comprehensive list of taxes imposed on sales of medicines and various types of chemical and
botanical supplies for manufacturing same along with oils, minerals, balms, and some candies.
It takes into account new chemical compounds and botanical derivatives of all kinds. Both the
Latin and the common German name is provided for each item. The list is priced throughout. A
superb historical resource.
$1,450
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23. Foster, Stephen.
The Social Orchestra for Flute or Violin: A Collection of
Popular Melodies Arranged as Solos, Duetts, Trios, and
Quartets.
New York [City]: Firth, Pond & Co., 1854.
First Edition. 4to, [2], [3] - 83, [1 - contents] pp.
About fine; bit of dustiness to the covers.
Original publisher's cloth backed printed paper
boards.
Foster's only collection of instrumental music, which
includes original compositions by Foster: two 4-part
sets of quadrilles, along with his settings of popular
airs and works by Donizetti, Mozart, Schubert and
other classical composers. In typical fashion, a timeconsuming, laborious effort for which Foster was paid
a flat $150. proved to be very popular and went
through many subsequent editions. This first edition is
a rare book, with no copies located on OCLC (the
single copy located turns out to be a facsimile and
otherwise the earliest edition there is 1856), and none
in the auction records of the past fifty years.
$4,000

24. Umanita' Nova.
Elezioni Generali Politiche 1919 / Gli Anarchici ....
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Milan: Umanita' Nova, 1919.
First Edition. Broadside meas. appx. 27.5 x 19.5 inches. Printed on thin paper.
Very good; old folds; hinge residue along top edge on verso; small marginal tide mark along the
blank top edge.
As issued.
The popular and important anarchist daily newspaper Umanita' Nova began publishing in early
Feb. 1920. This broadside precedes the newspaper by 3 months. It derives from the period of
intense social conflict and economic crisis in Italy immediately following the end of WWI. Strikes,
worker's councils, factory occupations in Turin and Milan set the stage for an overwhelming
victory by the Italian Socialist Party in the election. Nella Giacomelli, one of the paper's founders
felt: "The revolution is no longer a dream; libertarian communism is an achievable goal; the
anarchic ideal is no longer a utopia. The cry of the masses, pouring from the workshops, and
the salt of endless, fertile fields, represents the greatest human protest against secular human
suffering; Spartacus is about to break his chains; many consciousnesses will rise to renew the
world. Umanità Nova, the supreme goal of all our battles and our pain, we adopt you as a
shining symbol of a living vision, and we raise you up to the masses, to all our hearts, to the
lantern and the flag of light and freedom." The broadside encapsulates this feeling and appeal citing and criticizing the German SPD leader Phillip Scheideman who the year before had
proclaimed the Weimar Republic - for a utopian democracy. A wonderful artifact of one the most
inspiring periods in modern history.
$1,450

25. Anon. - CALIFORNIA & MEXICO.
American chemical, pharmaceutical, metallurgical, color, and
foodstuffs recipe manuscript, 2 vols.
[California & Mexico]: 1860s. Small folio, I - 941 pages with 46
supplementary pages with additional numbering in lower case letters; II - 412
unnumbered pages, with ca30 blanks. In a neat legible English/Spanish (with
some German) throughout but primarily English. Rear fly-leaf of text volume
with manuscript entry "San Antonio, Lower California, Earthquake shook at
Aug. 4th 1866 29 min. past 10 am."
Very good; some rubbing to the binding; clean throughout; 5 leaves at the
end of the first volume with some spots; one leaf with a heavy marginal ink
stain; some insect damage to the first 5 leaves of second volume (no loss).
End-leaves of both volumes with numerous clippings, mostly from California
newspapers, but including a few from New York, Philadelphia and
elsewhere,
Contemporary green leather over marbled boards.
A massive compilation containing thousands of recipes and chemical
formulas, covering pharmacy, chemistry, assaying, household recipes,
numerous color formulae, instructions for the production of various alcoholic beverages and
foodstuffs, and technical products such as albumen paper, calotype process, and magnesium
light etc. A special feature of this manuscript is its detailed notes on 50 pages of the processing
methods of the assaying of various ores (silver, copper, manganese, iron, zinc) and an assay
table covering pages 742-752. First leaf of text volume with a list of
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printed books which probably served as source material, containing 45 works in English,
French, German, and Spanish, on pharmacy, chemistry, mineralogy, and assaying, among
them the Farmacopea Mexicana (1846 & 1866) ; Oesterlein’s Handbuch der Heilmittellehre
(1845) ; Hoffmann’s Handbuch der Mineralogie (1812) ;. Youman’s Class-book of Chemistry
(1852); King’s American Dispensatory (1854). Each entry in the manuscript states its source
(often citing George S Dickey in San Fancisco or other physicians in that city). Occasionally
alternate methods of preparation are supplied from the Edinburgh or Dublin pharmacopeia, e.g.,
aether where several pages are devoted to preparations along with a commentary. There is no
indication of who the compiler was. There are at least two different paper stocks identified by
blind stamps. The predominant paper stock is from Newburgh, NY, sold by the Walsh Co. A
secondary stock is a different color and size and is from Mexico; identified by two crossed quill
pens above the word Mexico. This stock repeats in the index with numerous inserted sheets
that take their entries from the Mexican pharmacopeia of 1846. In addition to its comprehensive
alphabetical listing the Index also provides common names and alternate spellings for the
botanical entries (as well as the source of the entry). The scale and extraordinary detail of each
of the entries in the manuscript mark it as an exceptional reference. It seems plausible that it
served as a ready, portable reference "library" - substituting for the numerous works cited - for
its owner while traveling through California.
$8,000
END
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